cannot predict the net exposure to the Airport Authority with respect to these matters, or the probability or
remoteness of any outcome.

The Airport Authority invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks
such as interest rate risk, market risks and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment
securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near
term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying statements of net
position.

San Diego County Regional Airport Authority

69

NOTE 13. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the Airport Authority implemented GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private
and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Arrangements and GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based
Information Technology Arrangements. As required when presenting prior period comparative statements, the
financial statements of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, have been retrospectively restated. The effects of the
restatement are as follows:

Statement of Net Position 2022 as restated
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change
Tenant receivables, net 22,784,819 12,087,092 10,697,727
Partnership lease receivables, current portion (Note 3) 2,891,820 - 2,891,820
Other current assets 10,291,837 9,909,877 381,960
Partnership lease receivables, long-term portion (Note 3) 125,895,083 - 125,895,083
Subscription assets 464,378  - 464,378
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,300,259,420)  (1,300,166,545)  (92,875)
Other current liabilities 14,502,025  17,029,533  2,527,508
Lease liabilities, current portion (Note 6) 3,586,324  3,471,838  (114,486)
Unrestricted long-term debt, current portion (Note 6) 323,293  354,139  30,846
Restricted long-term debt, current portion (Note 6) 40,160,000  40,360,000  200,000
Other noncurrent liabilities 663,924  55,458,074  54,794,150
Lease liabilities, long-term portion  (Note 6) 229,180,542  228,947,243  (233,299)
Long-term debt, net of current portion (Note 6) 3,713,339,080  3,713,108,235  (230,845)
Deferred Inflow of resources from partnership leases (Note 3) 195,544,264  - (195,544,264)
Net investment in capital assets 420,903,099  418,348,504  (2,554,595)
Unrestricted net position 316,527,254  317,414,146  886,892

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 2022 as restated
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change
Ground and non-airline terminal rentals 19,651,356  23,265,430  (3,614,074)
Equipment rentals and repairs 3,471,765  3,584,990  113,225
Depreciation and amortization expense 142,011,648  141,918,773  (92,875)
Other Interest Income 11,892,517  7,263,175  4,629,342
Net position, beginning of year 889,557,081  888,924,997  632,084

Statement of Cash Flows 2022 as restated
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change
Receipts from customers 371,536,489  324,778,280  46,758,209
Payments to suppliers (107,568,553)  (107,183,225)  (385,328)
Capital outlay (334,497,078)  (283,494,854)  (51,002,224)
Other interest income 11,892,517  7,263,176  4,629,341
Principal payments received on notes receivable 2,372,252  (6,936,114)  9,308,366
Increase in principal on notes receivable (9,308,366)  - (9,308,366)
Operating income (loss) 24,426,938  28,020,662  (3,593,724)
Depreciation and amortization expense 142,011,648  141,918,773  92,875
Receivables, net 56,568,711  10,954,300  45,614,411
Other assets (97,336)  284,624  (381,960)
Lease receivables (8,408,150)  (11,589,245)  3,181,095
Other liabilities 7,233,849  5,773,665  1,460,184

San Diego County Regional Airport Authority

70

NOTE 14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
On October 25, 2023, the Airport Authority issued $1.1 billion of Series A and B Senior Airport Revenue Bonds
(Series 2023 Bonds). The Series 2023 Bonds were issued to finance certain capital improvements at SDIA including
construction of the New Terminal 1, refund subordinate revolving obligations, purchase a portion of the
subordinate Series 2021C Bond, fund a portion of the interest accruing on the Series 2023 Bonds, fund the senior
reserve fund, and pay the costs of issuance and underwriting fees of the Series 2023 Bonds. The Series 2023A and B